Stop

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Name(s):

Date & Time of Investigation

Wind Speed & Direction

Weather Conditions & Temperature

Location

Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave
745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf
School

740 McMakin Ave

Intersection of Froome &
Doberrer St

Winton Prep Academy (4750
Winton Rd)

Intersection of Kings Run &
Winton Ridge

Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge

5301 Winneste Ave

Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170
Winneste Ave)

5013 Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run &
Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run Dr. &
Este Ave

4847 Este Ave (parking lot
entrance off Este Ave)

Gate 6 Entrance for Emery /
BASF on Este Ave

Intersection of Center Hill Ave &
Este Ave

Intersection of Vine St. &
Township Ave

Intersection of Murray & Vine

Intersection of Vine St. &
Railroad

Intersection of Vine &
Washington

Intersection of Vine & Mitchell

voC
(ppm)

0.005

0.002

0.005

0.003

0.004

0.005

0.015

0.018

0.017

0.014

0.035

0.017

0.015

0.014

0.011

0.014

0.012

0.018

0.014

If VOC >0, is Odor Present?

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

Tom Wittekind and Mary Stone

February 7th, 2019 2:25 start 3:25 end

(Yes/No)

S 13MPH

Raining, 66F

If Yes; Odor Description

Rotton grease
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Stop #

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Name(s):

Date & Time of Investigation

Wind Speed & Direction

Weather Conditions & Temperature

Location

Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave

745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School

740 McMakin Ave

Intersection of Froome & Doberrer
St

Winton Prep Academy (4750
Winton Rd)

Intersection of Kings Run & Winton
Ridge

Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge

5301 Winneste Ave

Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170
Winneste Ave)

5013 Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run &
Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este
Ave

4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance
off Este Ave)

Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF
on Este Ave

Intersection of Center Hill Ave &
Este Ave

Intersection of Vine St. & Township
Ave

Intersection of Murray & Vine

Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad

Intersection of Vine & Washington

Intersection of Vine & Mitchell

voc
(ppm)

N/A

Ciara Wagner and Mary Stone
Feb 13 9:40 am -10:06 am
W 18MPH

Overcast, 29F

If VOC >0, is Odor Present?

If Yes; Odor Description
(Yes/No) P

Road was closed for utility work
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Stop #

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Name(s):

Date & Time of Investigation

Wind Speed & Direction

Weather Conditions & Temperature

Location

Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave

745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School

740 McMakin Ave

Intersection of Froome & Doberrer
St

Winton Prep Academy (4750
Winton Rd)

Intersection of Kings Run & Winton
Ridge

Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge

5301 Winneste Ave

Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170
Winneste Ave)

5013 Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run &
Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este
Ave

4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance
off Este Ave)

Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF
on Este Ave

Intersection of Center Hill Ave &
Este Ave

Intersection of Vine St. & Township
Ave

Intersection of Murray & Vine

Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad

Intersection of Vine & Washington

Intersection of Vine & Mitchell

voc
(ppm)

0.012

0.003

0.002

0.013

0.012

0.016

0.005

0.0026

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Ciara Wagner and Kerri Castlen
Feb 19 10:12 - 11:06
NE 6mph

Hazey, 20F

If VOC >0, is Odor Present?

If Yes; Odor Description
(Yes/No) P

Fatty/ car exhaust

car/ diesel fumes

NOTES: Spoke to citizen at Stop 4 who mentioned that she has lived in her home for 66 years & the odor has not been present recently. Gave canisters to Winton Hills Rec.
Center & Winton Hills Academy to sample when outdoor odors are present.
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Stop #

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Name(s):

Date & Time of Investigation

Wind Speed & Direction

Weather Conditions & Temperature

Location

Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave

745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School

740 McMakin Ave

Intersection of Froome & Doberrer
St

Winton Prep Academy (4750
Winton Rd)

Intersection of Kings Run & Winton
Ridge

Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge

5301 Winneste Ave

Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170
Winneste Ave)

5013 Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run &
Winneste Ave

Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este
Ave

4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance
off Este Ave)

Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF
on Este Ave

Intersection of Center Hill Ave &
Este Ave

Intersection of Vine St. & Township
Ave

Intersection of Murray & Vine

Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad

Intersection of Vine & Washington

Intersection of Vine & Mitchell

voc
(ppm)

0.03

0.02

0.014

0.04

0.027

0.06

0.058

0.04

0.057

0.049

0.049

0.05

0.049

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Ciara Wagner & Joy Landry
2/28/19, Start: 8:44 End 9:54
S5mph NE

Overcast, 34°F

If VOC >0, is Odor Present?

If Yes; Odor Description
(Yes/No) P

Diesel fumes from buses

Fatty

Detergent
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