Name(s):		Tom Wittekind and Mary Stone			
Date & Time of Investigation Wind Speed & Direction Weather Conditions & Temperature			February 7th, 2019 2:25 start 3:25 end		
			S 13MPH Raining, 66F		
1	Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave	0.005	No		
2	745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School	0			
3	740 McMakin Ave	0.002	No		
4	Intersection of Froome & Doberrer St	0.005	No		
5	Winton Prep Academy (4750 Winton Rd)	0.003	No		
6	Intersection of Kings Run & Winton Ridge	0.004	No		
7	Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge	0.005	No		
8	5301 Winneste Ave	0.015	No		
9	Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170 Winneste Ave)	0.018	No		
10	5013 Winneste Ave	0.017	No		
11	Intersection of Kings Run & Winneste Ave	0.014	No		
12	Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este Ave	0.035	No		
13	4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance off Este Ave)	0.017			
14	Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF on Este Ave	0.015	Yes	Rotton grease	
15	Intersection of Center Hill Ave & Este Ave	0.014			
16	Intersection of Vine St. & Township Ave	0.011	No		
17	Intersection of Murray & Vine	0.014	No		
18	Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad	0.012	No		
19	Intersection of Vine & Washington	0.018			
20	Intersection of Vine & Mitchell	0.014			

Name(s):		Ciara Wagner and Mary Stone			
Date & Time of Investigation			Feb 13 9:40 am -10:06 am		
Wind Speed & Direction			W 18MPH		
Weather Conditions & Temperature			Overcast, 29F		
Stop #	Location	VOC (ppm)	If VOC >0, is Odor Present? (Yes/No)	If Yes; Odor Description	
1	Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave	0			
2	745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School	0			
3	740 McMakin Ave	0			
4	Intersection of Froome & Doberrer St	0			
5	Winton Prep Academy (4750 Winton Rd)	0			
6	Intersection of Kings Run & Winton Ridge	0			
7	Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge	N/A	Road was closed for utility work		
8	5301 Winneste Ave	0			
9	Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170 Winneste Ave)	0			
10	5013 Winneste Ave	0			
11	Intersection of Kings Run & Winneste Ave	0			
12	Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este Ave	0			
13	4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance off Este Ave)	0			
14	Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF on Este Ave	0			
15	Intersection of Center Hill Ave & Este Ave	0			
16	Intersection of Vine St. & Township Ave	0			
17	Intersection of Murray & Vine	0			
18	Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad	0			
19	Intersection of Vine & Washington	0			
20	Intersection of Vine & Mitchell	0			

Name(s):		Ciara Wagner and Kerri Castlen			
Date & Time of Investigation Wind Speed & Direction Weather Conditions & Temperature			Feb 19 10:12 - 11:06		
			NE 6mph Hazey, 20F		
1	Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave	0			
2	745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School	0			
3	740 McMakin Ave	0			
4	Intersection of Froome & Doberrer St	0			
5	Winton Prep Academy (4750 Winton Rd)	0			
6	Intersection of Kings Run & Winton Ridge	0			
7	Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge	0			
8	5301 Winneste Ave	0.012			
9	Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170 Winneste Ave)	0			
10	5013 Winneste Ave	0			
11	Intersection of Kings Run & Winneste Ave	0			
12	Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este Ave	0.003	Yes	Fatty/ car exhaust	
13	4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance off Este Ave)	0.002	Yes	car/ diesel fumes	
14	Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF on Este Ave	0.013	No		
15	Intersection of Center Hill Ave & Este Ave	0			
16	Intersection of Vine St. & Township Ave	0.012	No		
17	Intersection of Murray & Vine	0.016	No		
18	Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad	0			
19	Intersection of Vine & Washington	0.005	No		
20	Intersection of Vine & Mitchell	0.0026	No		

NOTES: Spoke to citizen at Stop 4 who mentioned that she has lived in her home for 66 years & the odor has not been present recently. Gave canisters to Winton Hills Rec. Center & Winton Hills Academy to sample when outdoor odors are present.

Name(s):		Ciara Wagner & Joy Landry 2/28/19, Start: 8:44 End 9:54 5mph NE Overcast, 34°F								
Date & Time of Investigation Wind Speed & Direction Weather Conditions & Temperature										
					Stop #	Location	VOC (ppm)	If VOC >0, is Odor Present? (Yes/No)	If Yes; Odor Description	
					1	Derby Ave & Mitchell Ave	0			
2	745 Derby Ave (old Waldorf School	0								
3	740 McMakin Ave	0								
4	Intersection of Froome & Doberrer St	0								
5	Winton Prep Academy (4750 Winton Rd)	0								
6	Intersection of Kings Run & Winton Ridge	0								
7	Jacobs Center on Winton Ridge	0.03	Yes	Diesel fumes from buses						
8	5301 Winneste Ave	0.02	No							
9	Winton Hills Rec Ctr. (5170 Winneste Ave)	0.014	No							
10	5013 Winneste Ave	0.04	No							
11	Intersection of Kings Run & Winneste Ave	0.027	No							
12	Intersection of Kings Run Dr. & Este Ave	0								
13	4847 Este Ave (parking lot entrance off Este Ave)	0.06	Yes	Fatty						
14	Gate 6 Entrance for Emery / BASF on Este Ave	0.058	No							
15	Intersection of Center Hill Ave & Este Ave	0.04	Yes	Detergent						
16	Intersection of Vine St. & Township Ave	0.057	No							
17	Intersection of Murray & Vine	0.049	No							
18	Intersection of Vine St. & Railroad	0.049	No							
19	Intersection of Vine & Washington	0.05	No							
20	Intersection of Vine & Mitchell	0.049	No							